**ACT 138** 

## ACT 138

H.B. NO. 1656

A Bill for an Act Relating to Unauthorized Vehicles on School and Library Grounds.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 298-26, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 298-26 Unauthorized vehicles on school or public library grounds. Any unauthorized vehicle parked on school or public library grounds may be towed away at the owner's expense, or the owner or driver of the vehicle may be arrested by any police officer without warrant, on complaint of the principal, librarian or other person in charge of the school or library. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the Penal Code or any other law, upon conviction thereof he shall be fined not more than \$50."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 26, 1979.)

<sup>\*</sup>The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.